(R-2017-463)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311031

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 1 3 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$3,270 TO THE FRIENDS OF TECOLOTE CANYON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AND CULTURAL EDUCATION, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of Tecolote Canyon has requested funding for environmental and cultural education for its Family Day event; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to craft materials and community outreach including posters, fliers, large signs, articles, and electronic media; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of Tecolote's request for funding for environmental and cultural education will benefit the public by increasing environmental stewardship and volunteerism and encouraging community activities and physical activity; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 2 recommends an allocation of \$3,270 to the Friends of Tecolote Canyon for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

(R-2017-463)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation

described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and

directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services

FY 2017 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Friends of

Tecolote Canyon (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$3,270 for the project described in this

resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City

Clerk as Document No. RR- 311031.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$3,270 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget

Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1102110002, to provide funds for the above-referenced

Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City

Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

JLB:sc

03/23/2017

Or.Dept: Council District 2

Doc. No.: 1468651

CC No.: 3000009815

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

of APR 11 2017	
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Sindarruen Deputy Gity Clerk
Approved: <u>U/13/17</u> (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	KEVIN I FALIL CONER Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

							ANCE	ORIGINATING	300009815 DEPT.
) E DV	OFDIEV II .	M					4h - faransina as	NO.: 1102
				quired for the allothe Treasury, and is c			ourpose set torth in	the foregoing re	solution is available ir
Amount:	_						Fund	l:	
Purpose:									
	-								
	_						4		
	-								
Date:	-	-					Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
					ACCOUNTING DATA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	T	
Doc. Item Fur	nd 1	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
						-			
			<u>.</u>						
								TOTAL AMOU	<u>VI</u>
resolution, conformity we contract, that to the credit	an be vith th at suff of the	e incurred withouse requirements ficient moneys to appropriation	out the violation of the Charte to meet the ob from which the	n of any of the prov r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be dr to the credit of said	isions of the Diego, that sontract are actional amount of the diagrams.	Charter or sufficient repails in the sually in the at the said	noneys have been a	ego; and I do her appropriated for inticipated to cor y in the Treasury	eby further certify, in the purpose of said ne into the Treasury,
Not to Exceed	d:	-			3,270.00			-	
/endor:		he Friends of Te	ecolote Canyon						
Purpose:		ity funds will be iers, large signs,			ts for naturalis	t educator	s and presenters, and	community outre	ach including posters,
Date:			Ma	arch 20, 2017	····		By: <u>Jonathan</u>	Naple COMPTROLLER'S C	the 2mg
		. 1		A	CCOUNTING DATA	D		T	
Doc. Item Fund	d F	unded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	wbs	Original Amount
1 10000	00			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1102	1102110002		\$3,270.00
	\dashv						,		
								TOTAL AMOUNT	T \$3,270.00
								TOTAL AMOUN	1.1 34 27/0 00 1

assed by the Council of Th	e City of San Diego on	A	PR 1 1 2017	, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Barbara Bry	$ ot\!$				
Lorie Zapf	Z				
Chris Ward	Ø				
Myrtle Cole	Z				
Mark Kersey	$\overline{\mathbf{Z}}$				
Chris Cate	\mathbb{Z}				
Scott Sherman	$ ot \square$				
David Alvarez	Z				
Georgette Gomez	Z				
Date of final passage	APR 1 3 2017				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		<u> </u>	KEVIN L. FA	AULCONER San Diego, California.	
(Caal)		Cit		S. MALAND of San Diego, California.	
(Seal)			•	_	
		Ву	Bindark	Deput,	
	·				
		Office of	the City Clerk, San	Diego, California	
	Reso	lution Num	ber R 311	031	

. . .